
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 March 

2017 

Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Community Safety in Wales: Letter from the Welsh Government (9 March 2017) 

 (Pages 4 - 9)  

Medicines Management: Letter from Boots (9 March 2017) 

 (Pages 10 - 12)  

3 Regional Education Consortia: Evidence Session 1 

(14.05 - 15.30) (Pages 13 - 108)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-10-17 Paper 1 – Auditor General for Wales Memorandum 

PAC(5)-10-17 Paper 2 – Briefing to accompany Auditor General for Wales 

Memorandum 

PAC(5)-10-17 Paper 3 - Teacher’s professional learning and education survey 

results 

PAC(5)-10-17 Paper 4 – Letter from NASUWT 

 

Hannah Woodhouse – Managing Director, Central South Consortium Joint 

Education Service (CSC) 

Nick Batchelar – Lead Director (City and County of Cardiff) Central South 

Consortium Joint Education Service (CSC) 

Debbie Harteveld – Managing Director, South East Wales Education Achievement 

Service (EAS) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Dermot McChrystal – Lead Director (Torfaen CBC) South East Wales Education 

Achievement Service (EAS) 

Betsan O’Connor – Managing Director, Education through Regional Working (ERW) 

Barry Rees – Vice-Lead Director (Ceredigion) Education through Regional Working 

(ERW) 

Arwyn Thomas – Interim Managing Director, Regional School Effectiveness & 

Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) 

 

(15.30 - 15.40 - Break)  

 

4 Regional Education Consortia: Evidence Session 2 

(15.40 - 16.30)   

 

Research Briefing 

 

Simon Brown - Strategic Director, Estyn 

Clive Phillips - Assistant Director, Estyn 

Mark Campion - HM Inspector, Estyn 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.30)   

 

Item 6 

 

6 Regional Education Consortia: Consideration of evidence received 

(16.30 - 17.00)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 March 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3914 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Shan Morgan, Welsh Government 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Matthew Mortlock 

Nick Selwyn 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: 

 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3914


Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil McEvoy AM. There was no substitute. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales and Orthopaedic Services: Letter 

from the Welsh Government (6 March 2017)  

2.2 Senior Management Pay: Public Services Staff Commission Report  

3 Introductory Session: Welsh Government Permanent Secretary  

 

3.1 The Committee held an introductory session with Shan Morgan, the new Permanent 

Secretary at the Welsh Government. 

3.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to consider the challenges digitalisation will bring 

and would report back with her views. 

 

Pack Page 2



4 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence 

Session 12  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from John Howells, Director of Housing and Ian 

Williams, Deputy Director (Sector Development), Welsh Government as part of its 

inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed and was extended to cover Item 1 of the meeting on 28 

March 2017. 

 

6 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

7 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Consideration of 

draft report  

 

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report.  

7.2 A few minor changes were suggested and a revised version will be emailed to 

Members.  

 

8 Forward Work Programme - Summer 2017  

 

8.1 The Committee considered and discussed the summer work programme. 

 

Pack Page 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 

PAC(5)-10-17 PTN 1  

Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus  
Education and Public Services Group  

  

  

  

  

  

Nick Ramsay AM   

Chair, Public Accounts Committee   

National Assembly for Wales   

Cardiff Bay   

Cardiff   

CF99 1NA  

                                                                                                                 9 March 2017   

Dear Mr Ramsay,  

  

COMMUNITY SAFETY IN WALES  

  

Thank you for your letter of 9 February concerning the Auditor General’s Community Safety in 

Wales report and the Public Accounts Committee’s ongoing consideration of this topic.  

  

As Additional Accounting Officer with responsibility for this area of work, the Permanent Secretary 

Shan Morgan has asked me to respond to you directly.  

  

The Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children has now followed up his 7 February 

[...]
l need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned before re-use.

If you require any of our publications in an alternative format and/or language please contact us using the 
following details: Telephone 029 2032 0500, or email info@audit.wales

I have prepared and published this Memorandum for the  
Public Accounts Committee in accordance with  

various statutory provisions.  

The Wales Audit Office staff that assisted me in preparing
this memorandum are Stephen Martin, Sian Clark, Sophie Knott  

and Gareth Jones under the direction of Alan Morris  
and Matthew Mortlock.

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff
CF11 9LJ

Pack Page 56



Contents

	 Introduction	 4

The audit	 6

Key findings	 7

	 The nature and operation of consortia	 8

The regional education consortia are becoming more firmly  
established and accepted	 8

	 To focus on outcomes through medium-term planning 	 10

There has been mixed progress in medium-term planning by  
consortia and the Welsh Government	 10

	 To develop more collaborative relationships	 12

There has been significant progress in developing collaborative  
arrangements and greater trust among consortia and between  
consortia and the Welsh Government	 12

	 To build effective leadership and attract top talent 	 14

Some actions have been taken but no national strategic approach  
has yet developed to build effective leadership and attract top talent	 14

	 To improve the effectiveness of governance and management  
of regional consortia 	 16

All consortia have made reasonable progress with their governance  
and management arrangements but the quality of progress in  
specific areas is variable	 16

	 Appendices	

Appendix 1 – Summary of progress against my June 2015 recommendations	 21

Appendix 2 – Estyn inspections of regional education consortia during 2016	 24

Pack Page 57



Achieving improvement in support to schools through regional education consortia - a review of progress4

Introduction

1	 This memorandum provides the National Assembly’s Public Accounts Committee 
(the Committee) with an update on the progress made by the Welsh Government, 
local authorities and regional education consortia in response to recommendations 
set out in my June 2015 report Achieving improvement in support to schools 
through regional education consortia.

2	 In 2011, the then Minister for Education and Skills set out 20 priorities for 
transforming standards of achievement in Wales and said that local authorities 
should work in consortia arrangements to raise standards and to achieve 
efficiencies. Local authorities agreed to work through new consortia arrangements 
from September 2012, and in February 2014 the Welsh Government published a 
National model for regional working1 (the National Model) outlining arrangements 
for consortia and requiring them to be either formal joint committees or an arm’s 
length company. 

3	 Local authorities have established four regional consortia:

  a	 Central South Consortium (CSC) – Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda 
Cynon Taf, Vale of Glamorgan.

  b	 South East Wales Education Achievement Service (EAS) - Blaenau Gwent, 
Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, Newport, Torfaen.

  c	 Education through Regional Working (ERW) – Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion, 
Neath Port Talbot, Pembrokeshire, Powys, Swansea.

  d	 North Wales School Effectiveness Service/Gwasanaeth Effeithiolrwydd Ysgolion 
Gogledd Cymru (GwE) – Anglesey, Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire, Gwynedd, 
Wrexham.

4	 The consortia have different formal structures – EAS is a company limited by 
guarantee while the other three are Joint Committees of local authorities. They also 
operate differently – for example ERW operates through three regional hubs and 
most challenge advisers are employed by the local authority in which they mainly 
work; while CSC and EAS are more centralised services with staff mainly employed 
by a host authori
[...]
 Adequate Good Good

Resource management17 Adequate Unsatisfactory Good Good

Exhibit 3 – Summary of Estyn inspection judgements

17	 The indicator for resource management covers management of resources and value for money.
Pack Page 78



Achieving improvement in support to schools through regional education consortia - a review of progress 25
Pack Page 79



Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: info@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru

Pack Page 80



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 

PAC(5)-10-17 Paper 3 

Teacher’s professional learning and education survey  

Background  

This document provides a summary of responses received to the teacher’s professional 

learning and education survey conducted by the Outreach team, as part of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee’s inquiry into Teachers Professional Learning and Education, 

and the Public Accounts Committee’s inquiry into Regional Education Consortia.  

The survey targeted those working within the education profession in Wales, and was promoted 

online through the Assembly’s social media accounts, by sharing with relevant groups and 

representative organisations, e-mailing schools directly, through the Assembly’s Education 

newsletter and promoting during Assembly Education sessions on the Estate and across Wales.   

 

Survey Analysis 

837 Total number of survey responses received 

- 54.17% of responses received from classroom teachers 

- 18.32% of responses received from other senior managers in school 

- 16.57% of responses received from school governors 

- 11.05% of re
[...]
 rather than 

support teacher’s development.” 

 

Challenge vs support: “ERW needs to support schools and not see them as a 

tool to constantly criticise and remind that whatever they do it is never good 

enough. Poor morale in ERW, especially Ceredigion.” 

 

Challenge vs support: “Don't feel they give enough help and advice. They are 

not hands on enough.” 

Pack Page 99



NASUWT 
The largest teachers’ union in Wales 

Yr undeb athrawon mwyaf yng Nghymru 
 
1 

 
Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts 

Committee PAC(5)-10-17 Paper 4 

 

 
 
 
 

The Public Accounts Committee 

 Inquiry into Regional Education Consortia 

Tuesday 21 March 2017 

 
 
 
1. The NASUWT welcomes the opportunity to submit written evidence to 

the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee (PAC) 

inquiry into Regional Education Consortia. 

2. The NASUWT is the largest teachers’ union in Wales representing 

teachers and school leaders.  

GENERAL COMMENTS 

3. The NASUWT offers the comments and observations which follow on the 

inquiry into Regional Education Consortia (the Consortia) under scrutiny 

by the PAC. In particular, the Union will focus on the issues of 

governance and financial management as well as the openness and 

transparency of the operation of the four Regional Education Consortia in 

the context of the Welsh Government’s National model for regional 

working.1 

4. The NASUWT has been involved in discussions and engagement 

negotiations with the Consortia since their inception. The Union has had 

a very mixed experience with the four Consortia and believes that there 

                                            
1 http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/140217-national-model-for-regional-working-en-
v2.pdf 
 

WRITTEN 
EVIDENCE 

Pack Page 101

http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/140217-national-model-for-regional-working-en-v2.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/140217-national-model-for-regional-working-en-v2.pdf


NASUWT 
The largest teachers’ union in Wales 

Yr undeb athrawon mwyaf yng Nghymru 
 
2 

is still a lack of understanding of the role of the Consortia both within the 

Consortia themselves and amongst teachers and schools. 

5. The NASUWT, as a key stakeholder, has attempted to work closely with 

the Consortia to ensure that the outcomes of their work are to the benefit 

of schools and teachers. The Union has sought to initiate true 

partnership working with the Consortia but has been faced with a lack of 

understanding of the meaning of partnership. Meetings initially took the 

form of briefing sessions, with the Consortia simply updating the 

workforce unions as to their activities.  

6. More recently, the NASUWT experience with the Consortia has become 

more positive, with their role and the role of the workforce unions being 

better understood. 

7. Progress has been made with the Education through Regional Working 

(ERW) Consortium in west and central Wales and the Central South 

Consortium (CSC) when discussing model policies on pay, performance 

management and capability procedures for use across the consortium 

region.  

8. Although the Consortia have responsibility for ensuring the provision of 

specialist Human Resources (HR) support to schools in accordance with 

the appendix to the National model for regional working: revitalising 

people management in schools (Welsh Government Guidance document 

no: 170/2015),2  difficulties remain over the Consortia’s understanding of 

the role of local authorities as the employers, and that any model 

policies, regardless of whether or not agreement has been reached at 

consortium level must then be subject to the normal local authority 

protocols and procedures. 

9. These processes are less well established and understood in the School 

Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) and the 

Education Achievement Service (EAS) in south-east Wales. In GwE, 

               
[...]
e 108

mailto:nasuwt@mail.nasuwt.org.uk

	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Community Safety in Wales: Letter from the Welsh Government (9 March 2017)
	2.2 Medicines Management: Letter from Boots (9 March 2017)
	3 Regional Education Consortia: Evidence Session 1
	PAC(5)-10-17 P1 - AGW memorandum
	Achieving improvement in support to schools through regional education consortia  - a review of prog
	Contents
	Introduction
	The audit
	Key findings

	The nature and operation of consortia
	To focus on outcomes through  medium-term planning
	To develop more collaborative relationships
	To build effective leadership and  attract top talent
	To improve the effectiveness of governance and management of regional consortia
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Summary of progress against my June 2015 recommendations
	Appendix 2 - Estyn inspections of regional education consortia during 2016


	PAC(5)-10-17 P2 - Briefing to accompany AGW memorandum_e
	PAC(5)-10-17 P3 - Teacher’s professional learning and education survey
	PAC(5)-10-17 P4 - NASUWT Response REC_e






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 March 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.49

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3916 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Nick Batchelar, Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service (CSC) 

Mark Campion, Estyn 

Simon Brown, Strategic Director, Estyn 

Debbie Harteveld, South East Wales Education Achievement 

Service (EAS) 

Dermot McChrystal, South East Wales Education 

Achievement Service (EAS) 

Betsan O'Connor, Education through Regional Working 

(ERW) 

Barry Rees, Vice-Lead Director, Education through Regional 

Working (ERW) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3916


Clive Phillips, Estyn 

Arwyn Thomas, Regional School Effectiveness & 

Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) 

Hannah Woodhouse, Central South Consortium 

Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for wales 

Gareth Jones 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges AM. There was no substitute. 

1.3 Neil McEvoy declared an interest as a Councillor on the City of Cardiff Council. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 



2.1 Community Safety in Wales: Letter from the Welsh Government (9 March 2017)  

2.2 Medicines Management: Letter from Boots (9 March 2017)  

3 Regional Education Consortia: Evidence Session 1  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Hannah Woodhouse, Managing Director, 

Central South Consortium Joint Education Service (CSC); Nick Batchelar, Lead Director 

(City and County of Cardiff) Central South Consortium Joint Education Service (CSC); 

Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director, South East Wales Education Achievement Service 

(EAS); Dermot McChrystal, Lead Director (Torfaen CBC) South East Wales Education 

Achievement Service (EAS); Betsan O’Connor, Managing Director, Education through 

Regional Working (ERW); Barry Rees, Vice-Lead Director (Ceredigion) Education through 

Regional Working (ERW) and Arwyn Thomas, Interim Managing Director, Regional 

School Effectiveness & Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) 

as part of its inquiry into Regional Education Consortia. 

 

4 Regional Education Consortia: Evidence Session 2  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Simon Brown, Strategic Director, Clive Phillips, 

Assistant Director and Mark Campion, HM Inspector, Estyn as part of its inquiry into 
Regional Education Consortia. 

4.2 Simon Brown agreed to send a copy of the current perception survey Estyn are 

undertaking together with an analysis of the results when available.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Regional Education Consortia: Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 


